Case Number: 2203858/2019



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant Respondent

Miss A Michalska V The Beauty Clinic Fulham Ltd

Heard at: London Central On: 24 January 2020

**Before:** Employment Judge Joffe

Representation

For the Claimant: No appearance or representation

For the Respondent: Mr D Coombs, director

## **JUDGMENT**

The claimant's claims for unlawful deductions from wages are dismissed.

Case Number: 2203858/2019

## **REASONS**

- 1. The claimant did not attend at the time listed for the full merits hearing of her claims and notified to the parties by way of a Notice of Hearing dated 14 October 2019.
- 2. The clerk made a full check of the Tribunal building waiting rooms and conference rooms and ascertained that the claimant had not signed in with security. Tribunal staff checked for email from the claimant and did not find any. The claimant did not answer telephone calls.
- 3. I asked for these checks to be repeated at 14:20 and there was no sign of the claimant and again she did not answer her telephone.
- 4. Given that the claims were defended by the respondent and the claimant was not available to give evidence in support of her claims, I concluded that the appropriate course, pursuant to rule 47 of the Employment Tribunal Rules 2013, was to dismiss the claims.

Employment Judge Joffe London Central Region
24 Jan 2020  Sent to the parties on: 27/1/2020
 For the Tribunals Office